900235661 10/10/2012

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly Execution Date Entity		Entity Type
Flight Landata, Inc.		10/01/2012	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Royal Bank of Canada, as Administrative Agent	
Street Address:	20 King Street, 4th Floor	
City:	Toronto	
State/Country:	ONTARIO	
Postal Code:	M5H1C4	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3986467	EGIMBAL
Registration Number:	4066831	FLIGHT LANDATA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 212-318-6493

Email: david.adams@thomsonreuters.com

Correspondent Name: Robin Riley, Legal Assistant

Address Line 1: 75 East 55th Street
Address Line 2: Paul Hastings LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1:

TRADEMARK REEL: 004878 FRAME: 0385 OF \$65.00 3986467

900235661

Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robin Riley	
Signature:	/david adams TR/	
Date:	10/10/2012	
Total Attachments: 4 source=Project Paradise - Trademark Notice fully-executed with Cover Page#page1.tif source=Project Paradise - Trademark Notice fully-executed with Cover Page#page2.tif source=Project Paradise - Trademark Notice fully-executed with Cover Page#page3.tif source=Project Paradise - Trademark Notice fully-executed with Cover Page#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004878 FRAME: 0386

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY			
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Flight Landata, Inc.	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No		
Fight Landata, Inc.	Name: Royal Bank of Canada, as Administrative Agent		
Individual(s) Association	Internal Address:		
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: 20 King Street, 4th Floor		
X Corporation- State: USA - Massachusetts			
Other	City: Toronto		
Citizenship (see guidelines)	State: Ontario		
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes X No	Country: Canada Zip: M5H 1C4 Association Citizenship		
2 Network of American No.	General Partnership Citizenship		
3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s) :	Limited Partnership Citizenship		
Execution Date(s) October 1, 2012	Corporation Citizenship Canadian		
Assignment Merger	Other Citizenship		
Security Agreement Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No		
Other	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)		
Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) N/A	d identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See attached Schedule I.		
	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Name: Robin Riley, Legal Assistant	registrations involved.		
Internal Address: Paul Hastings LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$		
Street Address: 75 East 55th Street	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed		
City: New York	8. Payment Information:		
State: NY Zip: 10022			
Phone Number: <u>212-318-6493</u>	Deposit Account Number		
Fax Number: <u>212-319-4090</u>	Authorized User Name		
Email Address: robinriley@paulhastings.com	A 2		
9. Signature: Access Signature	October 9, 2012		
'Signature	Date Total pumber of pages including source		
Robin Riley Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document.		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of October 1, 2012 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Agreement") by and among the Obligors party thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and Royal Bank of Canada, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the holders of the Secured Obligations referenced therein, the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule 1 hereto to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations.

The undersigned Obligor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Secured Obligations, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

FLIGHT LANDATA, INC., a Massachusetts corporation

Name: Leonard E. Moodispaw Title: Chief Executive Officer

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, as Administrative Agent

By:_______
Name:
Title:

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

11

TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of October 1, 2012 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Agreement") by and among the Obligors party thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and Royal Bank of Canada, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the holders of the Secured Obligations referenced therein, the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule 1 hereto to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations.

The undersigned Obligor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Secured Obligations, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

FLIGHT LANDATA, INC., a Massachusetts corporation

By:______ Name: Leonard E. Moodispaw

Name: Leonard E. Moodispaw Title: Chief Executive Officer

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, as Administrative Agent

Name: Ann Hurley

Title: Manager, Agency

TRADEMARK REEL: 004878 FRAME: 0389

Schedule 1

Flight Landata, Inc. (Massachusetts Corporation)

U.S. Trademarks

Issued Trademarks

Description	Registration No.	Registration Date
EGIMBAL	3986467	06/28/11
FLIGHT LANDATA and Design	4066831	12/06/11

TRADEMARK REEL: 004878 FRAME: 0390

RECORDED: 10/10/2012